CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 2ND YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

PRICE CR VALUE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST
l- GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN IR
TOTAL $ 0.0
2. VARIABLE CQSTS
PREHARVEST $
FERT (29-0-0) ACRE 8.7C 1.00 8.70
INSECTICIDE ACRE 12.05 1.00 12.05
IRRIGATION WATER APPL 3.50 3.00 10.590
MISC EXPENSE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5,00
TREE REPLACEMENT ACRE 8.00 1.00 8.00
MACHINERY ACRE 5.46 1.00 546
TRACTORS ACRE 11.56 1.00 11.56
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY ACRE 150 1.00 1.50
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 2.25 =D T 17.03
LABOR({ IRRIGATION) HOQUR 2.00 6.00 12.00
OTHER LABOR HOUR 2.00 10.00 20.00
INTEREST CN OP. CAP. DCL. 0.09 31.78 s U2
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST $ 114.82
HARVEST CQSTS $ouoo
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST $ 0.0
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST $ 114.82
3. INCCME ABQVE VARIABLE COSTS $-114.82
4. FIXED CQOSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 640 1.00 6.40
TRACTORS ACRE T-94 1.00 T.94
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 3.00 1.00 3.00
TAXES{LAND, WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 766.10 0.10 76.61
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE 1000.00 0.07 --10200
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 181.95
5. TOTAL COSTS $ 296.77
6. NET RETURNS $-296.77

INTEREST ON MONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS YEARS.

PROJECTED,

1976
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CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 2ND YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

B
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ITEM
OPERATICN NO. DATE
TANDEM DISC 5,64 JULY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG
TANDEM DISC Sy64 SEPT
BORDER DISC 5966 SEPT
DITCHER BLADE Sy D6 SER T
PICKUP TRUCK 10 = SEPT
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 QOCT
PICKUP TRUCK 10 0OCT
TANDEM DISC S,€4 NOV
BORDER DISC 5,66 NOV
CITCHER BLADE 5,56 NOV
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN
BORDER DISC 5,66 FEB
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 FEB
PICKUP TRUCK 1LOSREED
TANDEM DISC Se€4 MAR
BORDER DISC 5,66 MAR
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 MAR
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR
CRCHARD SPRAYER 5962 APR
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR
TANDEM DISC Ee€4 MAY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE

TOTALS

LABCR MACHINE LUBe,REP.

TIMES
OVER HOURS HOURS
1.00 0.388 C.259
0.08 0.1C4 0.083
0.08 0.104 0.083
1.00 0.388 0.259
1.00 0.537 0.358
1.00 0,503 0.335
0.08 0.104 0.083
0.50 0.109 0.072
0.08 0.104 0.083
1L.00 0.388 0.259
1.00 0.537 0.358
1.00 0.503 0.335
0.08 0.104 0.083
0.09 0.109 0.087
0.08 0.104 0.083
1.00 0.537 0.358
1.00 0.503 0.335
0.08 0.104 0.083
100 0.388 0.259
1.00 0.537 0.358
1.00 0.503 02335
0.08 0.104 0.083
0.50 0.109 0.072
0.08 0.104 0.083
1.00 0.388 0.259
0.08 0.104 0.083
0.08 _0.104%4 02083
7.569 5.213

INTEREST CN MONEY SPENT IN PREVIOUS YEARS.

BUCGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER-—--

ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH

97 1192021910 O

FUEL,DIL,

FIXED
COSTS

PER ACRE PER ACRE

0.80 0.83
0.32 0.15
0.32 0.16
0. 80 0.83
1.04 0.87
L 1.04
e 32 0. 16
0.26 0.32
0.32 0.16
0.80 0.83
1. 04 0.87
l.11 1. 04
0.32 0.16
0.34 Q.17
0«32 0.16
1. 04 087
lo11 1.04
0.32 0.16
0.80 0.83
1.04 0.87
l.11 1.04
0.32 0.16
0.26 0.32
0.32 0.16
0.80 0.83
0.32 0D.16
0232 -0.16
17.02 l4.34
PROJECTED,

1976
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CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT, 2ND YEAR, [RRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANCE VALLEY
ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

2.

3.

S5e

PRICE CR VALUE OR
UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY cosT
GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN S )
TOTAL $ MDD
VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST $
FERT (25-C-C) ACRE 870 1.00 8.70
HERBIC IDE ACRE 38.88 1.00 38.88
FERBIC IDE APPLI. APPL 6450 3.00 19. 50
INSECT ICIDE ACRE 24.10 1.00 24.10
IRRIGATION WATER APPL 3.50 5.00 17.50
TREE REPLACEMENT ACRE 8.00 1.00 8 .00
MISC EXPENSE ACRE 10.00 1.00 10.00
NACHINERY ACRE 18.59 1.00 18.59
TRACTORS ACRE 11.81 1.00 11.81
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 2.50 1.00 2.50
LABCR{ TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HCUR 2.25 1171 26 .34
LABOR({IRR [GATION) HOUR 2.00 5.00 10.00
CTHER LABCR HOUR 2.0C 10.00 20.00
INTEREST CN GCP. CAP. DOL. 0.06 83,26 ot ol
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST $ 223.83
HARVEST CCSTS $hEa - Al
SUBTCOTAL, HARVEST S 20 %0
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $ 223.83
INCCME ABCVE VARIABLE COSTS $-223.83
FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 13.39 1.00 13.39
TRACTORS ACRE 811 1.00 8.11
IRR IGATION MACHINERY ACRE 5.00 1.00 5,00
TAXES(LAND,; WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE 827.82 0.10 82.78
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE  1000.00 007 -t 70200
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 197.29
TOTAL COSTS $ 421.11
NET RETURNS $-421.11

PROJECTED,

1976



CITRUS ESTABLISHMENT,

—————— ———— —— S —————— T — o ——

PICKUP TRUCK
HERB SPRA W HODGN
PICKUP TRUCK
HERB SPRA W HDGN
PICKUP TRUCK
SHREDDER

ORCHARD SPRAYER
PICKUP TRUCK
SHREDDER

PICKUP TRUCK
SHREDDER

PICKUP TRUCK
SHREDDER

PICKUP TRUCK
SHREDDER

PICKUP TRUCK
TANDEM DISC
CITCHER BLADE
HERB SPRA W kKDGN
HERB SPRA W HDGN
SHREDDER

PICKUP TRUCK
ORCHARD SPRAYER
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRLCK

TOTALS

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER-—-

2ND YEAR,

-58-

IRRIGATED,

ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MAMAGEMENT

ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH

JULY

AUG
5 =R
SEPT
acr
ocy
ocT
NCOV
NOV
DEC
DEC
JAN
JAN
FEB
FEB
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
APR
APR
MAY
JUNE

LABCR
HCURS

0.437
0.382
0.437
0.382
0.437
0.637
0.109
0.437
0.637
0.437
0.637
0.437
0.637
0437
0.637
0.437
0.388
0.503
0.382
0.382
0.637
0.437
0-109
035 04437
035 0.437
0«35 _0Q2431

0.35
1.00
035
1.00
0.50
0.35
l.C0
0.35
1.00
U35
0.35
100
0.35
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.35
050

11.706

MACHINE LUB.sREP.

HOURS

0.350
0255
C.350
0. 255
0350
0424
0.072
0.350
0.424
0.350
0.424%
0.350
0.424
0.350
0.424
0.350
0.259
0.335
0.255
0.255
0.424
0.350
0.072
0.350
0.350

~02350

8.504

97 1192011910 O

FUEL.QIL,

FIXED
COSTS

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

PER ACRE PER ACRE

——— — —— —————————— ——— T — e o . .t i, P ————————pp A st e

Ll 0.67
.79 0.81
L 537 Q.67
0.79 0.81
1.37 Qe67
1.40 1.28
0.26 3?2
1.37 Qe 67
1.40 1.28
1.37 0.67
1.40 1.28
1.37 0.67
1.40 1.28
137 DebT
1.40 1.28
1S3 0.6T
0. 80 0«83
le11 1.04
079 0.81
079 0«81
1.40 1.28
1.37 Q.67
026 032
le 37 0.67
1.37 0.67
131 -0:067
30.40 21.50
PROJECTED,

1976



GRAP EFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT,
ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

-59-

3RD YEAR,

IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY

TYPICAL MANACEMENT

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRCDUCTICN

FRUIT
TOTAL

2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST

FERT (58-C-C)
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATION WATER
MISC EXPENSE
TREE REPLACEMENT
MACHINERY
TRACTCRS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY

LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)

LABOR(IRRIGATION)

CTHER LABOR

INTEREST CN O0OP.
SUBTCTAL,

CAP,

HARVEST COSTS

SUBTCTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

PRE-HARVEST

3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

4. FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
TAXES{LAND, WATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND {NET RENT)

TOTAL FIXED COSTS

5. TOTAL CCSTS

€« NET RETURNS

CROP SCLD CN TREES.

UNIT

TCN

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HCUR
HCUR
HOUR
DCL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE CR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

49.35

17.40
24.10
3.50
5.00
800
6.55
22.02
1.50
225
2-00
2.00
0.09

9.66
15.12
3.00
18,00
103074
1000 .00

1.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
13.29
6.00
6.00
44.20

1.00
l.oo
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.07

PROJECTED,

VALUE OR

COST

-—49.35
$ 49.35

1740
24.10
10.50
5.00
8.00

6. 55
22.02
1.50
29.89
12.00
12.00
e 4a20
$ 153.16

$ 153.16
$-103.81

$
9.66
15.12
3.00
18.00
103.07
——10.00
$ 218.85

$ 372.01

$-322.66

1976
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GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENTy 3RD YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

FUEL,CIL, FIXED

I TEM TEMES LABOR MACHINE LUBesREP. COSTS

OP ERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TANDEM DISC 5964 JULY 1,00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JuLY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5964 SEPT 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
BORDER DISC 5,66 SEPT 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5956 SEPT 1.00 0.503 0.335 l.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5968 SEPT 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 245
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 OCT 1.00 0.217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 ocCv 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5964 NOV 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
BORDER DISC 5,66 NOV 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
JITCHER BLADE 5956 NOV 1.00 0.503 0.335 1.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 NOV 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 2+45
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV 0.08 0-.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0-09 0.109 0,087 0.34% 0.17
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
EORDER DISC 566 FEB 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
CITCHER BLADE 5,56 FEB 1.00 0.503 0.335 l1.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 FEB 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 2.45
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 564 MAR L-00 0.388 0.259 0. 80 0.83
30RDER DISC 5,66 MAR 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5¢56 MAR 1.00 0.503 0.335 l-11 1.04
TREE HOE 5468 MAR 1.00 1.375 0.917 276 2+45
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5:62 APR 1.00 04217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC Se64 MAY 1.00 0.388 0.259 0. 80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0-08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0.104 _0.083 0232 “0.16

TOTALS 13.286 9.024 28.517 24.78

CROP SCLD ON TREES. PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFIGATICN NUMBER--- 97 4192021910 0

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6



GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT,

1.

2

3.

4o

€.

CROP SCLD CN

~61=

3RD

YEARy

IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTI
CITRUS
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (58-0-0)
HERBICIDE
HERBICIDE APPLI.
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATION WATER
TREE REPLACEMENT
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRRIGATICON)
OTHER LABOR
INTEREST CN 0P,
SUBTOTAL,

CAP.
PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE C@GST
INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGAVICN MACHINERY
TAXES(LAND, WATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

TREES.

CN

UNIT

TON

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HCUR
DOL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE CR

54.30

1L7.40
38.88
6.50
44.20
3.50
8.00
10.00
18.44
10.58
2.50
225
2.00
2.00
0.09

13.02
7.26
5.00

18.00

1152.46
1000.00

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

2.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
11.03
5.00
6.00
90.20

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.10

PROJECTED,

TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY

VALUE OR

COST

$

-108.60
$ 108.60

17.40
38.88
19.50
44.20
17.50
8. 00
10.00
18.44
10.58
2.50
24.82
10.00
12.00

$ 242.38

$ 242.38
$-133.78

$
13.02
7.26
5.00
18.00
115.25

—-10.00
$ 228.53

$ 470.91
$-362.31

1976
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GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT, 3RD YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MADNAGEMENT

————— — ————————— —— — —— — T . ] ot . e iy T ———— —— ————— — —— — o — T . i S, T S . .

FUEL,0IL, FIXED

ITEM TLMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS

OP ERAT ICN NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER Se44 JULY 100 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W FDGN 5,69 AUG 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
PICKUP TRUCK L0 AUG 0.35 0.437 0.350 1. 37 0.67
SHREDDER Se44 SEPT 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 100 SEPT G335 0.437 D350 1.37 Q.67
SHREDDER £944 O0OCT 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 L.28
HERB SPRA W FDGN 5,69 0OCTY 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5962 CGCT 1.00 0.217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 0OCT7 035 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.6T7
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV 0.35 0.437 0.350 Le 3T O.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0. 67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 035 0,437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB Je35 04437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5969 MAR 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
SHREDDER 5+44 MAR 1.00 0637 0+424 L. 40 1.28
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5,69 MAR 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR Ce35 0.437 0.350 1~ 3d 0.67
SHREDDER 5944 APR 1.00 0.637 0.424 140 1.28
ORCHARD SPRAYER 562 APR 1.00 0.217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
SHREDDER S5¢44 MAY 1.00 04637 0+:424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.35 0.437 0.350 1o 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.35 _0.%437 _0.330 137 _0.67

TOTALS 11.031 8.054 29.01 20.28

CROP SCLD CN TREES. PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER--- S7 4192011910 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH 6



GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLI SHMENT,

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTIGON

2»

3.

4o

E.

-63-

4TH YEAR,

[RRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

TYPICAL MANACEMENT

FRUIT
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (E7-C-0)
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATICN WATER
MISC EXPENSE
TREE REPLACEMENT
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LABOR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRR IGATICN)
CTHER LABOR
INTEREST CN OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST CQSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCCME ABQVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
TAXES(LAND, wATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL CCSTS

NET RETURNS

CROP SOLD GN TREES.

UNIT

TON

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HQUR
DCGL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

TEXAS RIO GRANCE VALLEY

VALUE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST

49.35

26.10C
66.25
3.50
5.00
800
6.55
22.16
150
2.25
2.00
2.00
0.09

D66
15.22
3.00
18.00
1492.64
1000.00

$
2.50 -123.31

$ 123 T,
$
1.00 26.10
1.00 66.25
1.00 3.50
1.C0 5.00
1.00 8.00
1.00 6.55
1.00 22.16
1.00 L.50
13.36 30,07
€.00 12.00
6.00 12.00
60.67 S R GIRT A
$ 198.89
St
$ 0.0
$ 198.89
$
1.00 9.66
1.00 15,22
1.00 3.00
1.00 18 .00
0.10 149,26
0.07 —-10.00
$ 265.14
$ 464.03

PROJECTED, 1976
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GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT, 4TH YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGENMENT

—— i — —— o — ———— - —— ey e —— —— v e e e e i e

FUEL,CIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB<,REP. COSTS
QP ERAT ION NC - DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TANDEM CISC 5,64 JULY 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 C.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 50,64 SEPT 1.00 0.388 0.259 0-80 0.83
BORDER DISC €066 SEPT 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.8T7
DITCHER BLADE 9996 SEPT SO0 0503 02335 l.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5y 88T NISEP T ISUON T o375 060 1 2.76 2.45
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 OCT 100 04217 00145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 QC7 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5,64 NOV 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
BORDER DISC 5,66 NOV 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 NOV 1.00 0.503 0.335 l.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 NOV 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 245
PICKUP TRUCK L0 NOV 008 0.104 0.083 032 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEE 0.09 0.109 0.087 0-.34% 0.17
FERT <APPLI.RENTD 5,88 JAN 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
BORDER DISC 5,66 FEB 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 FEB 1.00 0.503 0.335 l.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 FEB 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 2.45
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 5,88 FEB 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC £s€4 MAR 1L.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
BORDER DISC 566 MAR 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5:56 MAR 1.00 0.503 0.335 1.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 MAR 1.00 1.375 0.917 276 245
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5962 APR 1.00 0.217 0.145 0.52 0. 65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0«08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5964 MAY 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.C8 0.104 0.083 0,32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _Q0,104 _0.083 _0e32 _0e156

TOTALS 13.3€4 9.076 28,71 24.88
CROP SCLD CN TREES. PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER--- 97 5192021910 O

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH (]



GRAPEFRUIT ESTABLISHMENT,

ESTIMATED CC

—-65-

4TH YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
STS AND REVURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENY

1. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PROD
CITRUS
TOTAL

2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST

FERT (€7-C-0C)
FERBICIDE
+ERBIC IDE APPLI.
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATICN WATER
TREE REPLACEMENT
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY

LABOR({ TRACTOR & MACHINERY)

LABCR({IRRIGATICN]

CTHER LABGR

INTEREST CN CP.
SUBTOTAL,

CAP.
PRE-HAR

HARVEST CCSTS

SUBTCTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

UNIT

UCTICN
TCN

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HCOUR
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.
VEST

3. INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

4. FIXED COSTS

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRR IGATICN MACHINERY
TAXES{LAND, WATER)

PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXEC COSTS
5. TOTAL COSTS

6. NET RETURNS

CROP SCLD CON TREES.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE CR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

54.30

26.1C
9.28
650
66.25
3.50
8.00
10.0C
18.56
11.12
2.50
2029
2.00
2.00
0.09

13.36
T.63
5.00

18.00

1709-44
1000.00

4,00

1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
11.33
5.00
6.00
69.52

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.07

PROJECTEDy

VALUE OR

cosT

$

~211220
$ 217.20

26.10

9.28
13.00
66.25
17.50

8.00
10.00
18.56
11.12

2.50
25.48
10.00
12.00

——-6200
$ 236.39

S

$ 0.0
$ 236.39
$ —-19.19

$
13.39
T1.63
5.00
18.00
170.94

--10.00
$ 284.97

$ 521.36

$-304.16

1976



